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 2001 2000 
ASSETS: 
 

  

Cash and short-term investments $  219,896   $      239,676 

   
  Receivables:   
            Currency contract 174 285 
   Accrued dividends 1,057 713 

 Accrued interest 8,284 11,209 
 Accrued securities lending 53            45 

   Securities sold 5,266 1,592 
    Employer contributions 574 371 

   Employee contributions        337      217 
Total receivables 15,745 14,432  

   
  Investments, at quoted market value:   
   Commingled index funds 605,245 650,056 
   Domestic equities 325,097 282,239 

    United States and foreign government securities 182,316 223,415 
    Domestic corporate fixed-income securities 353,239 

 
370,847 

   International equities 298,438 365,828 
   
  Investments, at estimated fair value:   
   Real estate - 260 
   Venture capital funds           682        1,156 

Total investments 1,765,017 1,893,801 
   
 Total assets 2,000,658 2,147,909 
   
LIABILITIES:   

  Accounts payable 6,962 3,679 
  Payable for securities purchased 59,806 51,325 
  Investment fees payable 1,479 1,218 

Securities lending collateral 162,501 182,929 
   

     Total liabilities 230,748            239,151 

   
 NET ASSETS HELD IN TRUST FOR PENSION BENEFITS  
(A Schedule of Funding Progress is included in footnote 4) 

 
$1,769,910 

 
$1,908,758 
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 2001 2000 
ADDITIONS:     
   Contributions:    
    Employer $ 35,182 $ 27,847 
    Employee 20,814 16,460 

Total contributions 55,996 44,307 
   
   Net Investment income (loss):   

Dividends 6,344 6,051 
    Interest 40,906 43,816 

Real estate income (loss) (51) 55 
    Net appreciation (depreciation) in fair value of investments (146,719) (114,234) 

Securities lending income 8,199 11,678 
Less investment expenses:   

Investment management fees (4,397) (4,802) 
Custody fees (156) (102) 
Consultant fees (214) (198) 
Securities lending borrower rebates (7,158) (10,868) 
Securities lending management fees (312)       (243) 

Total investment expenses (12,237) (16,213) 
Net investment income (loss) (103,558) (68,847) 

   
Other income 120         449 
   

Total additions (47,442) (24,091) 
   
DEDUCTIONS:   
   Benefit payments 87,054 81,006 

Refund of contributions 2,434 2,972 
   Administrative expenses  1,918   1,860 

Total deductions 91,406 85,838 
   
         Net increase (decrease) in Plan net assets available for benefits  (138,848) (109,929) 
 
NET PLAN ASSETS HELD IN TRUST FOR PENSION BENEFITS  

  

   Beginning of year 1,908,758   2,018,687 
   
   End of year $1,769,910 $1,908,758 
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A,���'��#��&������.��$�.���%��	#�������� ������'��#������� ��������������#����� �������'���'��������
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�'��#���������'�	�!�����1��#������1��#�����(���������#���������������"��������($��#������������'���
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��������� ��� '!��� �������(���'���%������(����#��#������ ������:,�$������'�������������������
�����������(�'�����"��9,���������������� �������(���'��������� �������"���'�������������������(���'���
���"��"�'����<+%,3����*:%:31��� �����"�! ����#���"���'��#�����(��%���''�������B�$�)**:1�������
���(������$������������������'�����#��������������'��"��9,�����������(���������'��#�����"�����
$������'����������>!������������+;��52!����'�+;6�1������#�$�����������������'!��� �������(���'���%��	#�
 �����������'��#�������������#����(��������� �������������#�����!����������!����������'���������
�#��������������#��'�������������������%

 2001 2000 
   

  
  
  

Retirees and beneficiaries currently 
receiving benefits and inactive 
members entitled to benefits but  
not yet receiving them 4,801 4,712 
   
Current members:   
 Vested 5,781 5,323 
 Nonvested 2,312 2,837 
    Total current members 8,093 8,160 
   
    Total membership 12,894 12,872 
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�'�������(!������! ���������������>!���1�����#�����(�����$������������������ �������(���'������
�������������������"���>!�������#�����!�������!������������'������������%

	#��'�������"���(����������!��!���������>!������!  ��������$���'��������������������.��$�������(!�����
�����#�!������G

 
 
 

Years Ended 
December 31 

  
 
Annual Actuarially 

Required 
Contribution 

  
 
 

Percentage 
Contributed 

1996  45,704  46.1 
1997  44,902  49.9 
1998  47,338  50.2 
1999  42,227  59.7 
2000  33,682  82.7 
2001  31,728  110.9 

 

���#�!"#��#��.��$������#�����(����#����������(!�����#����"���$���>!����� �������"�������(���#��
($�.#� ����A,�1��#�����!���������(!�����������($��#��.��$������#�����(����#����(����������#��
�#�����!������$�2�>!�����.�����(!�������2.���#��� �����������$�����������#��������=�������'� �#�
!�'!��������(����$�����#���4 ������������������ ��������'��#���2.�'����#�� �����!��'����$����%
&!���"�)***������7��"�"��! �����(���#���($��#��.��$�B���"��-���''���������#���2����������� �����
�#��������!�������'�������"����������������#�������������'!����"���>!��������%��	#�����7��"�"��! 
������������ ������(!����� ���������� ($� �#��.��$� ���� �#�� �� ��$���� ���� �#��� ��� �!�������
������(!�������?!����������#������(������� �������������#������%��	#�������������#��.��$�.�!����
��� ���� �#�� ���������������� �'� �#�����7��"� "��! 1� ���� ���&����(��� )***� �#�� �� ��$��
���(���#� ��������������������#����������(!����������#������%��	#����������(!���������������(�"��
 #����"��������������/$���� ������(�"�����"�����(���)1�0,,,%���''�����������(���)1�0,,,��#��.��$-�
������(!���������������'����;%93����*%+93������#���� ��$���������(!���������������'����9%,3���
9%+93%���������(���)1�0,,)��#��.��$-��������(!���������������'����*%+93����))%,3������#���� ��$��
������(!���������������'����9%+93����<%93%��	#����#������������������($��#�����7��"�"��! ����
��� !������!��������������(!�������?!����������#����������#������������?!���������(!�����������($
�#��.��$������#���� ��$��������$��#����$�����(�����������#��"���'�������#���03�����#�����!������$
��>!�����������(!���������%��	#�����#��"�����!�����>!��������=��������-���  �����%

	#�� �������������(!������$����$�'�����#����"���$���>!��������������#�����!���2�>!�����.�����(!����
���(�����! ����������� �$���������'��#�����!���������!����������1�D��!��$�)1��#������������(!�����
��������!���������� ����(�����! ������!��� �$�������#��!"#�!���#��$���%

.�������'������1��!�#�����#��"������(���'��� ���������1��#����=�������� ���������'��#�� � !������
��������($��#���$���������#�����!���������!� ������!���1���$���"��'������$��''�����#��������'�������
�'������������#�����!������ ����������#�����#��!��%
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	#����������"��������($���'���/���(����������'�	�!��������#��5�����6�����������"��'��������(���
�  �������($��#��.��$�.�!������#����$�(��.�!��������(���1������� ��$������(�����'��#������
���������($��#�����(���#� �������#��.��$��!�������������"��4��''�����%��	#��������#���"������
 �����������!��������������������#������1�����!���"��  ������"�������������������������$��!���#�
(!��������'��#�������1���������"��#����������'��#������1���7��"��4 �����!����'�����#������1����
����������"����(���-����"�(����$�'���(���'���%
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.�!����1������  ������($�����?����$��'��#����������'��#��.��$������"������"����������� ��������������%
	#������������������������������������'��#�����������������#���������'������������%
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��� �������'�����!����"

	#������� ��$��"�'������������������������ �� ���������#������!���(������'�����!����"%����������"�$1
����������������(!��������������������������������������(!�������������������'��#������-��'�����
$���/������������������������!���������������������������������(��1���� �������$%�.�����(!�����
�����(!����������������@*))1,,,�����@9;;1,,,����&����(���:)1�0,,)�����0,,,1���� �������$������'
�#������-��'������$���/��������������������������(!�������������(��%��
����������1�!�������������������
 !��#�����������������������!��%

�(� E����'����������

	#�� �� ���������'�'�������������������������������������#�"�������$����� ��������!����"� ����� ���
��>!��������������"�����������7�������������������!� �������#����''�������������� ���������!���
�����������!���%����������"�$1����!������!������!�����''���'�����#�������������%
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	#������-�������������� ����$���>!�������������������� �$�����������������#��  ����(��������1������
����'���������"!�������%�	#������-������������� ����$����(�����! �������������������������!�$��#��
�����������#���!�����������4 �����������������'��#������1��#���4 ���������"/������� ��������7��
�!����7������#������-�����7� ���������%� �E������� ���'�����$� ��������� ��� �#�� ���������������"��
"!��������� ��� ��#��� "�������"� ���!����1� �#�� �����������  ����$�  ��#�(���� �#��  !��#���� �'� ���/
��"����(��� ���!������1� �#���� �����1� ������"� ������"��1�  !��1� �����1� ���������1� � �����1� ��� 5������6
������������� ����7%�����1�!������� ���'�����$��!�#���=��� ���������"��-�� �������!��� "!��������1� �#�
����������� ����$� ��#�(�����#��!����'������������%
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�� ������������������'�������!��%������������'�������!����'�������������'!������������!����� ����
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	#���������$������������'�������'����"���!�����$��4�#��"������������'����#�� !��#�������������'��
� ���'���'����"���!�����$������'�4��� ����������'!�!�������������#��"���"������� ���'������������������
 ���'����� ����������� ��������#��������"���������������!�����$����������%���������"�������#���
�����"�����������������#�����7��'�������"����#���!����� ������������#�����(����$����������#���������'
�#�����������%��	#���������������������!������'�������!������#��'�����������������������1�������$
�����=�������!������=���"������������������������������#����#�$��������!����%


��������������������������'����"���!������������&����(���:)1�0,,)�����0,,,������������������
E%�%�������������#��'����"���4�#��"��������>!��������&����(���:)1�0,,)�����0,,,%��	#����'����"�
�4�#��"��"��������� ����������� ����!���� ��������  ���������� ��� '���� ���!���'� ������������ ��� �#�
����� ��$��"�������������'��#��"����������������%

��� .��#1�
����������1��������!�������������"

	#��'�������"��#�����#����#��!����'�������������($�����"��$��'��!������������������7%

(Amounts in thousands; investments carried at fair value) Total Fair Value 
12/31/01 

Total Fair Value 
12/31/00 

Investments – Category 1 (Held by Plan’s agent in Plan’s name):   
Cash and short-term investments $       57,394 $       56,747 
Commingled index funds 605,245 650,056 
U.S. government, agency, and foreign government securities   
      Not on securities loan 104,789 125,002 
      On securities loan for securities collateral 6,187 12,694 
Domestic corporate fixed-income securities   
      Not on securities loan 307,740 317,494 
      On securities loan for securities collateral 2,859 - 
Domestic equities:   

Not on securities loan 295,376 263,765 
On securities loan for securities collateral 701 29 

International equities   
Not on securities loan 283,561        346,753 
On securities loan for securities collateral               223                 17 

   
Subtotal Category 1 1,664,074   1,772,555 

Investments – Not Categorized:   
Investments held by broker-dealers under securities loans with 
cash collateral: 

  

U.S. government, agency, and foreign government 
securities 

 
71,341 

 
85,720 

Domestic corporate fixed-income securities 42,640 53,353 
Domestic equities 29,020 18,446 
International equities 14,655 19,058 

Securities lending short-term collateral investment pool 162,501 182,929 
Real estate 0 260 
Venture capital                682         1,156 

   
Subtotal Not Categorized       320,839     360,922 

Total $ 1,984,913 $ 2,133,477 

 

	#��������#����!�#���=����#�������������������������"�����������#�	#������#����	�!���.�� ��$
�5����#���6��'����#��������"��'����������'��#������-�����!���������#��5���!�������������"����"���6���
5���"���6������!���"1�(!����������������1�����7������(����������!����� ���$�(��7��������(��7���5(��/
������6�1�'����� ������������� �������'����������'��%���!�#���������������������� ��#�(�����($������
����!��%
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&!���"��#��'������$���1�����#��������1����(�#��'��'��#������1����!�������#����($�����#���1��������
�!�������1��������������E�����������������������#1�E�������������"�������������!������1��"���$
���!������1�������������(���(��7����������'���������������������%������#������������#�����#���(����$���
 ���"������������������������!��������(�������(����������'�!��%�������������������>!�������� !��! 
�����������'������#�������>!�����G���������#��������'�����������!������1��#�������������'����#��#�������
����������������#��������!�����$�����#������������!������1�),03��'��#��'�������7������!���'��#�
����������!������� �!����$�����!���(!��!� ����������(!�������#�����1��������������#��������'�������
���!��������������������������''�������!�����$�'�����#������������!������1�),93��'��#��'�������7��
���!���'��#������������!������� �!����$�����!���(!��!� ����������(!�������#�����%��	#��'�������"���(��
�#����'���� ������������&����(���:)1�0,,)�����0,,,1��#���$ ���'������������#���1��#�����7������!�
�'��#�����!��������������1������#�����7������!���'��#�������������#���������#�!�������4�� �� ��������%

 
 

Collateral 
Type 

 
Market 
Value 

12/31/2001 

Collateral 
Market 
Value 

12/31/2001 

 
 

Collateral 
Percentage 

 
Market 
Value 

12/31/2000 

Collateral 
Market 
Value 

12/31/2000 

 
 

Collateral 
Percentage 

Cash $157,656 $162,501 103% $176,576 $182,929 104% 

Non-cash 9,970   10,256 103%     12,739       13,245   104% 

Total $167,626 $172,757  $189,315 $196,174  

 
	#������������������ ������$���������������!���"��#��'������$��������#�����!����'��#���������#��
����#����������������(�#��'%��	#������������'���!����($���$�(���������������!����#������������!��/
�������� �$�������(!�������#�������!���"��#��'������$���%��B�������1��#��������������������!���"��#�
'������$�������!����"�'������'�!����'��#��(����������������#���%������#���������������!���$��(��"�������
'!��$��������'$��#�������'�����(�������-��'���!���������!����#������������!������%

&!���"��#��'������$���1��#�������������#��(���������������������#����"#����������������������!������
������"�����������������������%��	#�����#������������������������1���"��#������#��#��������������'
��#���>!���'������4/�4�� �� �����������1���������������������������� ���������������($�����#���%�	#�
���������#� �(��������#�������"�����!��������'��#������������� ���������#������-�������������'/
'������($��#�����!��������'��#�������������($���#��� ����-�����������#���������������#����������������#�
����������� ����������� ���1��#��#� �#����������!����������������%� ����&����(���:)1�0,,)����
0,,,1��#�������#����������������7��4 ��!������(��������%

&������!����'����!�������������"������!������#����"��������#��#����������������!�������'���������/
������4 ����������#��'�����'��#��������������'�.#��"���������������������1������#�����#�������/
�����������������������!�������������"� �$�(�������#��������#��'�����'��#��������������'���������
�������'���&����(���:)1�0,,)�����0,,,%

�'� ����������������4 �����

�4 ������ ��4��!���"� ����������� ���������4 ������� �������"�@)1*);1,,,�����@)1;<,1,,,� '��� �#�
$�����������&����(���:)1�0,,)�����0,,,1���� �������$1���'������������ ��������'��#����������������
�4 ����������!��������#������� ��$��"�'��������������������'��� ��'�����������������������''���
��������������������1����� ���� '�����#������-�� ����������� ����������$��#��� �#������-�����!��$
�����'�����#��� �$��������������#����������������''��������#�� �$������'�(���'���%
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����������������(�� �� �������������������	�!����!��� ��� �#��.��$-��0,,0���� ��#����������!��
'����������� ���%��������������%�:A��� �������������$���"��'�������#��"������#��'����������� �����"
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���B���"�����-��&���!��������������$�����B&C��1��#��#�����!�����������$����������������'��#�
����-��'�������������������%��J������1��#����������������������''�������!������ ����������#��'��������
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 2001 2000 
 Number  

of 
Shares/Units 

 
Fair 

Value 

Number  
of 

Shares/Units 

 
Fair 

Value 
Investments greater than 5% of net 
assets, at fair value: 

    

 Bankers Trust Pyramid 
     S&P 500 Equity Index Fund 84,065 $238,233 84,065 $270,132 

 Bankers Trust Russell 1000 531,949 $270,506 531,949 286,151 
     
Investments less than 5% of  
net assets: 
 At  fair value 

 

$1,475,492 

  
 

$1,575,778 
 At estimated fair value            $682          $1,416 

Total investments  $1,984,913  $ 2,133,477 

 

��0,,)�����0,,,1��#������-�������������1�����!���"�������������(�!"#�1�����1�����#�����!���"��#��$���1
�  ������������ ����������������!�����'������������#�!������G

 2001 2000 
Investments, at fair value:   
 Commingled index funds $ (44,811) $   (11,696) 
 Domestic equities (39,833) (45,276) 
 United States and foreign government securities 4,459 7,380 
 Corporate bonds and notes 4,722 (17,377) 
 International equities (72,138) (49,509) 
 Short-term investments           774         2,370 
 (146,827) (114,108) 

Investments, at estimated fair value:   
 Real estate 108 (213) 
 Venture capital funds                0               87  
 

$ (146,719) $ (114,234) 
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Actuarial 
Valuation 

Date 

 
 

Actuarial 
Value of 
Assets 

(a) 

Actuarial 
Accrued 
Liability 
(AAL) – 

Entry Age 
(b) 

 
 

Unfunded 
AAL 

(UAAL) 
(b-a) 

 
 
 

Funded Ratio 
(a/b) 

 
 
 

Covered 
Payroll 

(c) 

 
 

UAAL as a 
Percentage of 

Covered Payroll 
((b-a)/c) 

12/31/96 1,310 1,585 275 83% 257 107.0% 

12/31/97 1,438 1,674 236 86% 262   90.2% 

12/31/98 1,617 1,750 133 92% 276   48.2% 

12/31/99 1,863 1,874   11 99% 282     4.0% 

12/31/00 1,998 2,038   40 98% 298     13.5% 

12/31/01 2,017 2,276 259 89% 333     77.9% 
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Personal Services:  
  

     Salaries $871,447 
     Retirement 91,869 
     Insurance 37,487 
  
Total Personal Services 1,000,803 
  
Professional Services:  
  
     Actuarial 45,150 
     Accounting 38,000 
     Legal 3,536 
     Medical 2,885 
     Communications 13,260 
  
Total Professional Services 102,831 
  
Operating Services:  
  
     Supplies and Services 137,079 
     Printing 34,742 
     Travel and Training 67,109 
     Data Processing 329,749 
     Election 45,000 
     Indirect and Other Costs 177,899 
  
Total Operating Services 791,578 
  
Furniture and Fixtures:  
  
Furniture 22,685 
  
Total Furniture and Fixtures 22,685 
  
Total Administrative Expenses 1,917,897 
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Manager fees $4,397,231 
  
Custodian fees 156,250 
  
Securities lending fees 7,469,869 
  
Investment consultant fees        213,600 
  
Total Investment Expenses $12,236,950 

 

Accounting and Audit:  
  
          Financial Control Systems $38,000 
  
Actuarial:  
  
          Gabriel, Roeder, Smith, & Company $45,150 
  
Election:  
  
          Arthur Andersen LLP $45,000 
  
Legal:  
  
          Various $3,536 
 
Medical: 

 

  
          Various $2,885 
  
Investments:  
  
          Wilshire Associates, Inc. $213,600 
  

Total Consultant Expenses $348,171 
 

K���!�������������"�'��������!���(��7�����(����������#��������"��"���-��'���%
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 INVESTMENT CATEGORY 

2001 RATE 
OF RETURN 

Domestic Equities -9.23% 

International Equities -18.14% 

Fixed Income 8.51% 

High Yield Bonds 6.88% 

Real Estate - 

Cash Equivalents 4.42% 

Venture Capital -11.60% 

Total Portfolio -5.28% 

 
INVESTMENT MANAGER SUMMARY 

December 31, 2001 

      

Domestic Equities and Commingled 
Index Funds 

Market Value   International 
Equities 

Market Value 

Bankers Trust S&P 500 Index  $238,233,355   Acadian $39,935,674 
Bankers Trust Russell 1000  $270,506,372   Bank of Ireland $141,265,390 
Bankers Trust Russell 2000  $96,504,921   Baring  $120,212,646 
Lend Lease Rosen $43,508,937     
Liberty $191,318,124     
Provident $54,779,967     
Security Capital $42,909,972     
    $937,761,648    $301,413,710 

Real Estate     Fixed Income    

AEW $14,378   Loomis Sayles  $168,714,025 
    Payden & Rygel $173,470,781 
    W. R. Huff $89,682,524 
    Oaktree  $86,993,328 
  $14,378    $518,860,658 

Cash Equivalents     Venture Capital   

The Northern Trust Company $16,048,125    Alliance Capital  $537,483 
     Brinson Partners  $144,490 

 $16,048,125       $681,973 
      

      Total Market Value as of December 31, 2001  $1,774,780,492 
 

(Manager holdings include cash held for reinvestment and accrued income; cash equivalents exclude 
securities lending cash collateral) 
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Category 2001 3-year 5-year 
    
Total Fund -5.3% 2.3% 8.6% 
Domestic Equity -9.2% 1.9% 12.0% 
     S&P 500 Index -11.9% -1.1% 10.7% 
     Wilshire 5000 Index -11.0% -0.7% 9.7% 
International Equity -18.1% -2.4% 1.8% 
     MSCI ACWIFr ex US (G) Index -19.5% -3.6% 0.9% 
     MSCI EAFE Index -21.5% -5.0% 0.9% 
Global Fixed Income 8.5% 5.0% 6.5% 
     Lehman Aggregate Index 8.4% 6.3% 7.4% 
     Salomon Non-US Govt. Bond Index -3.6% -3.8% 0.1% 
High Yield Fixed Income  6.9% 3.2%    N/A 
     Salomon Brothers High Yield Cash Pay Index 6.9% 1.0% 4.0% 
Venture Capital -11.6% 0.9% -3.4% 
Cash Equivalents 4.4% 5.0% 5.2% 
     T-Bill 4.4% 5.1% 5.2% 

 

 
Investment Manager Fees 

Assets Under 
Management 

 
Fees 

Basis 
Points 

     Domestic equity  $937,754,447 $1,155,704 12.3 
     International equity $301,413,711 $1,421,235 47.2 
     Global fixed income $342,184,806 $886,984 25.9 
     High yield fixed income $176,675,851 $914,155 51.7 
     Real estate  $14,378 $123 85.7 
     Venture capital  $681,973 $19,030 279.0 
     Cash Equivalents $16,048,125            N/A          N/A 
Total investment managers $1,774,773,291 $4,397,231 24.8 
    
Other Investment Services    
     Custodian   $156,250  
     Securities lending  $7,469,869*  
     Investment consultant       $213,600  
Total investment services    $7,839,719  

Total investment management fees  $12,236,950  
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 Equity Holdings Shares Market Value 
 

1 BT PYRAMID RUSSELL1000 531,949.39 270,506,372 

2 BANKERS TR PYRAMID EQUITY IDX 84,064.81 238,233,355 

3 RUSSELL 2000 INDEX FUND 179,576.45 96,504,921 

4 UNITED KGDM MSCI FD 2,770281.12 25,744,222 

5 PFIZER INCORPORATED 260,350.00 10,374,948 

6 VIACOM INCORPORATED 233,400.00 10,304,610 

7 FHLMC 150,300.00 9,829,620 

8 HARRAHS ENTERTAINMENT INC 253,000.00 9,363,530 

9 AOL TIMEWARNER 275,400.00 8,840,340 

10 MICROSOFT CORPORATION 126,600.00 8,387,250 

    
 Fixed Income Holdings Par Market Value 

 

1 GNMA POOL #TBA 6.000% due 01/15/2029 17,400,000 17,013,894 

2 FNMA POOL # TBA 7.000% due 01/01/2029 14,910,000 15,189,563 

3 U.S.A. TREASURY NOTES 6.500 % due 02/15/2010 9,340,000 10,252,144 

4 U.S.A. TREASURY NOTES 5.750 % due 11/15/2005 8,270,000 8,733,864 

5 FNMA POOL #TBA 7.500 % due 01/01/2029 8,020,000 8,275,678 

6 U.S.A. TREASURY NOTE 4.250% due 11/15/2003 6,820,000 6,984,089 

7 FNMA PREASSIGN 4.375% due 10/15/2006 6,830,000 6,690,190 

8 BANKBOSTON NA MTN 6.375% due 03/25/2008 6,500,000 6,638,515 

9 FNMA TBA POOL 15YR JAN 6.000% due 01/15/2015 6,020,000 6,035,050 

10 U.S.A. TREASURY NOTES 4.625% due 05/15/2006 5,210,000 5,280,804 
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Investment Type Market Value Percent of Total Market 
Value 

Fixed Income:   
     Government bonds 130,544,522 7.36 
     Corporate bonds 359,894,904 20.27 
Total Fixed Income 490,439,426 27.63 
   
Equity:   
     Common stock 623,326,320 35.12 
     Index funds 605,244,648 34.10 
Total Equity 1,228,570,968 69.22 
   
Alternative Investments:   
     Real estate 0 0 
     Venture capital 681,970 0.04 
Total Alternative Investments 681,970 0.04 
   
Cash and Equivalents:   
     Cash -2,432,495 -0.14 
     Short term notes and paper 57,520,623 3.24 
Total Cash and Equivalents 55,088,128 3.10 
Total Fund 1,774,780,492 100.00 
 



�	

����� ����������	
�� ������ � 	����	�� ������

���������
�������



����� ����������	
�� ������ �	����	�� ������

�


���������	�
�	��	
������������



��

����� ����������	
�� ������ � 	����	�� ������

#����������������
����	
�������������$������'��$�����

��������	�������4�������	����5$��
���������������������





��

����� ����������	
�� ������ � 	����	�� ������

������	
�
���
���������



����� ����������	
�� ������ �	����	�� ������

��

����������	�
����
������������
���

���$�!����>!�������#���� ��'�������#�����!���������!�������'��#���� ��$���-�2�����������!����'��#��.��$��'
&�������5�2�6������'�&����(���:)1�0,,)%

	#�� !� ������'�������!���������!�������������'������G
N����	�������������#��'!����"�����!���'��2������'��#�����!����������1����
N����	�������� ��#�����!������$�������������������'�������(!������'����2��'����#����������

$����0,,0%

�����
���������
�

	#��'�������"�����������'�7�$����!����'����#�� �����$�������!����������'����#���!������$���G

 2001 2002 
   

Contribution Rates (% of Payroll) 
 All 

Assumptions 
No 2002 Pay 

Increase 

   Normal Cost (including administrative expense) 16.80% 16.93% 16.58% 

   Total Actuarial Contribution Rate 17.58% 21.41% 20.43% 

   Total Support Rate 16.00% 17.50% 17.50% 

   Excess of Actuarial Contribution over Support Rate 1.58% 3.91% 2.93% 

   Total Projected Actuarial Contribution $52,535 $71,246 $66,072 

    
Funding Status 12-31-00 12-31-01 12-31-01 

     Actuarial Accrued Liability  $2,038,078    $2,276,488    $2,240,316 

     Actuarial Value of Assets 1,997,828 2,017,041 2,017,041 

     Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability 40,250 259,447 223,275 
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  1998 1999 2000 2001 
1. Actuarial (Gain)/Loss on Assets $(94.0) $(146.8) $(20.0) $113.8 

2. Actuarial (Gain)/Loss on Liabilities (35.9) 7.0        51.4      109.9 

3. Total Actuarial (Gain) or Loss (1+2) (129.9) (139.8)        31.4      223.7 
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Year 
Ending 

 
Member 

Contributions 
($’s 000) 

 
Employer 

Contributions 
($’s 000) 

% of 
Annual 

Covered 
Payroll 

 
Investment 

Income 
($’s 000) 

 
 

Total 
($’s 000) 

      
1996 12,391 21,073 8.2 166,035 199,499 
1997 13,193 22,404 8.4 262,475 298,072 
1998 14,001 23,762 9.0 258,591 296,354 
1999 14,932 25,217 8.9 290,691 330,833 
2000 16,460 27,847 9.3 (68,847) (24,540) 
2001 20,814 35,182 10.6 (103,558) (47,562) 

 

 
 

Year 
Ending 

 
Benefit 

Payments 
($’s 000) 

 
Administrative 

Expenses 
($’s 000) 

 
 

Refunds 
($’s 000) 

Investment and 
Professional 
Expenses 
($’s 000) 

 
 

Total 
($’s 000) 

      
1996 61,402 1,665 2,473 8,470 74,010 
1997 65,636 1,415 2,640 7,133 76,824 
1998 69,111 1,138 3,020 8,411 81,680 
1999 73,530 1,470 2,706  11,168 88,874 
2000 81,006 1,860 2,971 16,212 102,049 
2001 87,054 1,918 2,434 12,237 103,643 

 

 
Year 

Ending 

 
Retiree  

($’s 000) 

 
Beneficiary 
($’s 000) 

 
Disability 
($’s 000) 

 
Supplement 

($’s 000) 

 
Total 

($’s 000) 
      

1996 50,719 3,014 1,828 5,841 61,402 
1997 53,961 3,795 1,956 5,924 65,636 
1998 57,299 3,713 2,111 5,988 69,111 
1999 61,730 3,461 2,204 6,135 73,530 
2000 67,714 4,563 2,427 6,302 81,006 
2001 73,963 4,076 2,554 6,431 87,054 
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At 12/31 

Year Ending 

 
Average Monthly 

Benefit ($’s) 

 
Average Age at 

Retirement 

 
Average Current 
Age of Retirees 

    
1996 1,311 59.4 64.4 
1997 1,355 56.5 60.5 
1998 1,454 55.8 58.8 
1999 1,393 56.1 58.1 
2000 1,432 55.3 56.3 
2001 1,574 57.3 57.3 
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